

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 24-1422
Dubuque County No. CVCV115206

BEECHER STORE INC.,

Petitioner–Appellant,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent–Appellee.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
For Dubuque County
The Honorable THOMAS A. BITTER, District Judge

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

JOHN R. LUNDQUIST
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-3658
john.lundquist@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

NATURE OF THE CASE..... 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE CORRECTLY
 ASSESSED BEECHER LIQUOR THE STATUTORY
 PENALTY FOR ITS SECOND VIOLATION OF IOWA
 CODE SECTION 123.49(2)(h). 13

 II. IOWA CODE SECTION 123.50(3)'s PROGRESSIVE
 PENALTY PROVISIONS ARE NOT
 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 33

CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004)	14, 15
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, Local Union No. 238 v Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n.</i> , 394 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 1986).....	29
<i>Chicago & N. Transp. Co. v. Iowa Transp. Regulation Bd.</i> , 322 N.W.2d 273 (Iowa 1982)	29
<i>City of Sioux City v. GME, Ltd.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 322 (Iowa 1998)	14
<i>General Telephone Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n.</i> , 275 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1979)	29
<i>Grudle v. Iowa Dep’t of Rev. & Fin.</i> , 450 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1990)	15
<i>Hill v. Fleetguard, Inc.</i> , 705 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa 2005)	15
<i>Houck v. Iowa Bd. of Pharmacy Exam’rs</i> , 752 N.W.2d 14 (Iowa 2008).....	13, 28
<i>Iowa Ins. Inst. v. Core Grp. of Iowa Ass’n for Just.</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015).....	23
<i>Klein v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.</i> , 968 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 2021)	15, 30
<i>Litterer v. Judge</i> , 644 N.W.2d 357 Iowa 2002)	13
<i>Motif, Ltd. v. Iowa Dept. of Commerce-Alcoholic Beverages Division</i> , No. 11-0328, 2011 WL 4378166 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 21, 2011).....	25
<i>Motif, Ltd. v. Iowa Dept. of Commerce-Alcoholic Beverages Division</i> , No. 11-0793, 2012 WL 170211, (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2012).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Randall’s Int’l, Inc. v. Hearing Bd.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 1988)..	17, 18, 31, 32

<i>Riley v. Boxa</i> , 542 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1996)	30
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Bair</i> , 417 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 1987)	29
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 705 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2005).....	21
<i>State v. Heinrichs</i> , 845 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	31
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 275 N.W.2d 422 (Iowa 1979)	21
<i>State v. Velez</i> , 829 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2013).....	18
<i>Three K.C. v. Richter</i> , 279 N.W.2d 268 (Iowa 1979)	27
<i>Walnut Brewery, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Com.-Alcoholic Beverages</i> <i>Div.</i> , 775 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	passim

Statutes

2023 Iowa Acts ch. 19, § 2351 <i>et seq.</i> (Senate File 514).....	11, 14
Iowa Code § 123.1	10, 16, 21, 26
Iowa Code § 123.2.....	10, 16, 27
Iowa Code § 123.20.....	14
Iowa Code § 123.30.....	16
Iowa Code § 123.30(3)(d)	9
Iowa Code § 123.38(1)	9, 10
Iowa Code § 123.39.....	14, 17
Iowa Code § 123.4.....	14
Iowa Code § 123.49.....	14
Iowa Code § 123.49(2)(h)	passim
Iowa Code § 123.50(3)	passim
Iowa Code § 123.50(3)(b)	18, 19, 20

Iowa Code § 123.50(3)(e)(1)	22, 23
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)	13
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(l)	14, 15
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(m)	14, 15
Iowa Code § 17A.19(11)	14
Iowa Code § 17A.19(8)(a).....	15
Iowa Code § 4.1(30)	19
Iowa Code §123.38.....	27
Iowa Code 123.50(3)	19
Iowa Code ch. 123.....	14, 16, 21, 26
Iowa Code ch. 17A	9, 13, 28

Rules

185 Iowa Admin. Code r. 4.8	17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)	8
